THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BILL NO. 75

BYLAW NO. 2014-72

To amend Bylaw No. R-1107-96-126 being a bylaw to set out all the roads in the Regional Road System

WHEREAS Bylaw No. R-1107(y)-2007-055 amended Bylaw No. R-1107-96-126 by removing portions of Ninth Line from the Regional Road System, the effect of which was to transfer the said portions of road to the jurisdiction of The Corporation of the City of Markham; and

WHEREAS a more accurate description of those portions of Ninth Line removed from the Regional Road System is now available to clarify boundaries of respective jurisdictions between The Regional Municipality of York and The Corporation of the City of Markham.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. that Bylaw No. R-1107(y)-2007-055 be repealed;
- 2. that the portions of Ninth Line described in Schedules "A" and "B" be removed from the Regional Road System; and
- 3. Schedules "A" and "B" shall form part of this bylaw.

ENACTED AND PASSED on September 11, 2014.

Denis Kelly	Bill Fisch
Regional Clerk	Regional Chair

Authorized by Clause 5 of Report 6 of the Transportation and Works Committee adopted by Council at its meeting held on June 21, 2007.

#5647537

Page 2 of 2 Pages of Bylaw No. 2014-72

SCHEDULE "A"

Lands in the City of Markham in The Regional Municipality of York, geographically in the Township of Markham in the County of York more particularly described as follows:

Firstly: Part of Lot 7, Concession 9; part of the road allowance between Concessions 8 and 9; part of Lot 1, Block E, Registered Plan 19; part of Lot 1, Blocks B and C, Registered Plan 19; and part of 10' road widening on Registered Plan 3542 designated as Part 1 on Plan 65R32475;

Secondly: All of Block 92 (street widening) on Plan 65M3247 designated as Part 2 on Plan 65R32475;

Thirdly: All of Block 288 (street widening) on Plan 65M3133 designated as Parts 3 and 4 on Plan 65R32475;

Fourthly: Part of Block 153 (street widening) on Plan 65M3134 designated as Parts 5, 6, 9,10, 12, 13, 23 and 24 on Plan 65R32475;

Fifthly: All of Block 12 (street widening) on Plan 65M3876 designated as Parts 17, 18 and 19 on Plan 65R32475;

Sixthly: Part of Lot 7, Concession 9 designated as Part 20 on Plan 65R32475;

Seventhly: Part of Lot 10, Block D, Registered Plan 19 designated as Part 21 on Plan 65R32475; and

Eighthly: Part of Lot 6, Concession 8 designated as Part 22 on Plan 65R32475.

SCHEDULE "B"

Lands in the City of Markham in The Regional Municipality of York, geographically in the Township of Markham in the County of York being part of Lots 3 and 4, Concession 8; part of Lots 3, 4 and 5, Concession 9; part of Lot 10, Block A, Registered Plan 19; All of 27' road widening, Plan 6230 and part of the road allowance between Concessions 8 and 9 designated as Part 6 on Plan 65R34697.